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COMPETENCY OF ANDHRA PRADESH IN SPACE TECHNOLOGY


617.  SHRI MEDA RAGHUNADHA REDDY:

 SHRI MASTHAN RAO YADAV BEEDHA:


 Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) the intended role of Andhra Pradesh in India's space technology manufacture and development;

(b) the number of space technology startups incubated in Andhra Pradesh under Indian National Space Promotion and Authorisation Centre (INSPACe) initiative;

(c) whether educational initiatives have been introduced in the last five years to improve space engineering competency and entrepreneurship; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC

GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS AND IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH):

****

(a) IN-SPACe has approached various Indian states, including Andhra Pradesh seeking their interest in establishing space manufacturing cluster. IN-SPACe will provide technical consultation to the state government for establishing common technical facility within the space manufacturing cluster identified by the state government. Govt of Andhra Pradesh has recently announced state level policy for space sector.


(b) IN-SPACe is handholding Non-Governmental Entities (NGEs) in the form of facilitation mentorship, transfer of the technologies, funding support etc. As per the data available, a total of 11 NGEs established in Andhra Pradesh, are registered with IN-SPACe.

Among these 9 are start-ups. However, only 1 out of 11 NGEs has availed support from IN-SPACe with respect of facilitation, seed fund and authorization.

(c) & (d)

Yes Sir, following educational initiatives have been introduced to improve Space Engineering Competency and Entrepreneurship:

 In a move to foster skill development of industry and academia in the space sector, IN-SPACe has conducted 10 Short Term Skill Development Courses covering the spectrum of space sector.

 A National Committee for Adoption of Space Technology Education in India is formed to facilitate and promote space technology education across academic institutions in India.

 Developed curriculum for B.Tech. Minor Degree in Space Technology and the same is approved by AICTE.

****

